

NO. 02-0216

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

KUTACH FAMILY TRUST, DARRYL WAYNE KUTACH, TRUSTEE,

Petitioner,

V.

SAN JACINTO GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from Case No. 01-99-00959-CV
in the First Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

William D. Noel
State Bar No. 15056250
1301 McKinney, Suite 3550
Houston, Texas 77010-3091
Tel. No. (713) 571-8614
Fax No. (713) 651-1620

Richard L. McElya
State Bar No. 13588000
P. O. Box 1758
Angleton, Texas 77516-1758
Tel. No. (979) 849-4943
Fax No. (979) 848-8989

Attorneys for Petitioner,
Kutach Family Trust, Darryl
Wayne Kutach, Trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | x |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | xi |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | xi |
| 1. The Texas Property Code requires, as a jurisdictional prerequisite, that a condemnor negotiate with a landowner in good faith, prior to filing a condemnation proceeding. San Jacinto admitted it demanded rights it could not condemn and that it would NEVER limit its precondemnation offer to only the rights it could legally condemn. Does the summary judgment record demonstrate, as a matter of law, that San Jacinto did not negotiate in good faith, as the Texarkana Court of Appeals would hold, or at least raise a genuine issue of material fact on the good faith negotiation issue, as the Eastland Court of Appeals determined on identical facts? | |
| 2. The Texas Penal Code has provisions that are designed to discourage people and entities from making false and deceptive statements with respect to property. San Jacinto has admitted it would NEVER have made an offer to the Landowner for only the rights it could legally condemn and threatened to condemn rights it could not legally condemn. Should Texas' courts declare behavior that the Texas Legislature has defined as criminal to be good faith in the context of a condemnation proceeding? | |
| 3. The case was before the First Court of Appeals on traditional cross-motions for partial summary judgment on the jurisdictional issue of good faith negotiations. The First Court of Appeals held that the trial court's granting of San Jacinto's motion for partial summary judgment created an implied fact finding that San Jacinto negotiated in good faith and, based upon that erroneous conclusion of an implied fact finding, applied the no evidence standard of review to the implied fact finding. Have the standards for review of traditional summary judgment motions been changed in Texas? | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS--(Cont.)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES | 7 |
| A. San Jacinto has admitted it NEVER would have made an offer for only the rights it could legally condemn. | 7 |
| B. San Jacinto has the burden of proof. | 9 |
| C. Jurisdictional Prerequisite of Good Faith Negotiations | 10 |
| 1. <i>Statutory Requirement of Good Faith Negotiations</i> | 11 |
| 2. <i>Judicial Interpretation of Good Faith</i> | 12 |
| 3. <i>San Jacinto Required the Landowner to Grant Excessive Rights</i> | 12 |
| 4. <i>San Jacinto’s Attempted Misdirection</i> | 15 |
| D. San Jacinto’s negotiation tactics are criminal. | 17 |
| E. The First Court of Appeals’ “IMPLIED FACT FINDING” from traditional cross-motions for summary judgment is in error. | 22 |
| F. Landowner objected to the conclusory and hearsay evidence offered in support of San Jacinto’s motion for partial summary judgment. | 24 |
| G. San Jacinto did not offer any evidence in support of its claims that the three additional property rights are not valuable. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| PRAYER | 28 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS--(Cont.)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 29 |
| APPENDIX: | |
| Partial Summary Judgment Order (CR 367) | TAB 1 |
| Final Judgment (CR 370-376) | TAB 2 |
| Order on Objections to Plaintiff’s Summary Judgment Evidence (CR 369) . | TAB 3 |
| <i>Hubenek v. San Jacinto Gas Transmission Co.</i> , No. 01-99-00959-CV, 2000 Tex. App. LEXIS 4971 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] July 27, 2000) (first opinion which was withdrawn) | TAB 4 |
| <i>Hubenek v. San Jacinto Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 133 (Tex. App.–Eastland 2001, pet. denied) | TAB 5 |
| Page 10 of San Jacinto’s Motion for Rehearing in Case No. 01-0294, <i>Hubenek v. San Jacinto Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 133 (Tex. App.–Eastland 2001, pet. denied) | TAB 6 |
| November 8, 2001, appointment of Justice Jennings | TAB 7 |
| Opinion and Judgment in <i>Hubenek v. San Jacinto Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 65 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, pet. filed in Case No. 02-0216, briefs on the merits requested)(opinion being appealed) | TAB 8 |
| <i>Cusack Ranch Corp. v. MidTexas Pipeline Co.</i> , 71 S.W.3d 395 (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi 2001, pet. filed in Case No. 02-0217, briefs on the merits requested) | TAB 9 |
| <i>MidTexas Pipeline Co. v. Dernehl</i> , 71 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. App.–Texarkana 2002, pet. filed in Case No. 02-0320, briefs on the merits requested) | TAB 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS--(Cont.)

APPENDIX:

| | |
|---|--------|
| San Jacinto’s Daily Right of Way Negotiations Report from Case No. 02-0214 (CR 157) | TAB 11 |
| San Jacinto’s Daily Right of Way Negotiations Report from the Eastland case (2 CR 321) | TAB 12 |
| Defendant’s First Set of Requests for Admissions (CR 96-104) | TAB 13 |
| Plaintiff’s Responses to Defendant’s First Set of Requests for Admissions (CR 106-109) | TAB 14 |
| TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 21.012 (Vernon 1984) | TAB 15 |
| Page 19 of San Jacinto’s Brief on the Merits in Case No. 01-0294, <i>Hubenak v. San Jacinto Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 133 (Tex. App.–Eastland 2001, pet. denied) | TAB 16 |
| TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §32.46(a)(1) (Vernon Supp. 2001) | TAB 17 |
| TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §31.01(1)(A) (Vernon Supp. 2001) | TAB 18 |
| TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §15.01(a) (Vernon 1984) | TAB 19 |
| Final Offer Letter (CR 171-178) threatening to sue | TAB 20 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Amason v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 682 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. 1984) | 9, 27 |
| <i>Audish v. Clajon Gas Co.</i> , 731 S.W.2d 665 (Tex. App.–Houston [14th Dist.] 1987, no writ) | 14 |
| <i>Boucher v. Texas Turnpike Authority</i> , 317 S.W.2d 594 (Tex. Civ. App.–Texarkana 1958, no writ) | 15 |
| <i>Brownlee v. Brownlee</i> , 665 S.W.2d 111 (Tex. 1984) | 25 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Derby</i> , 215 S.W.2d 690 (Tex. Civ. App.–Galveston 1948, writ ref'd) | 6, 9, 11, 14, 27 |
| <i>Guthrie v. Suiter</i> , 934 S.W.2d 820 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no writ) | 25 |
| <i>Hubenak v. San Jacinto Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 133 (Tex. App.–Eastland 2001, pet. denied)(APX. TAB 5) | xi, 2, 4, 22, 24 |
| <i>Hubenak v. San Jacinto Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 65 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, pet. filed in Case No. 02-0216, briefs on the merits requested)(opinion being appealed)(APX. TAB 8) | x, 3, 17, 22 |
| <i>Hubenak v. San Jacinto Gas Transmission Co.</i> , No. 01-99-00959-CV, 2000 Tex. App. LEXIS 4971 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] July 27, 2000) (first opinion which was withdrawn)(APX. TAB 4) | 2 |
| <i>IKB Industries v. Pro-Line Corp.</i> , 938 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Kellum v. Smith</i> , 18 Tex. 835 (1857) | 15 |
| <i>Linwood v. NCNB Texas</i> , 885 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. 1994) | 23 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES--(Cont.)

| CASES | Page |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>MidTexas Pipeline Co. v. Dernehl</i> , 71 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. App.–Texarkana 2002, pet. filed in Case No. 02-0320, briefs on the merits requested)(APX. TAB 10) | xi, 3, 4, 5, 14 |
| <i>Ryan v. State</i> , 21 S.W.2d 597 (Tex. Civ. App.–Waco 1929, no writ) | 14 |
| <i>Ryland Group, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 924 S.W.2d 120 (Tex. 1996) | 25 |
| <i>Schlottman v. Wharton County</i> , 259 S.W.2d 325 (Tex. Civ. App.–Fort Worth 1953, writ <i>dism'd</i>) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Hipp & Dowd</i> , 832 S.W.2d 71 (Tex. App.–Austin 1992), <i>writ denied as to Hipp & rev'd on other grounds as to Dowd</i> , <i>State v. Dowd</i> , 867 S.W.2d 781, 783 (Tex. 1993) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 9, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Professional & Business Men's Ins. Co.</i> , 359 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. Civ. App.–Austin 1962, writ <i>ref'd n.r.e.</i>) | 12 |
| <i>Stiles v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 867 S.W.2d 24 (Tex. 1993) | 23 |
| <i>Texas-New Mexico Power Co. v. Hogan</i> , 824 S.W.2d 252 (Tex. App.–Waco 1992, writ <i>denied</i>) | 10, 27 |
| <i>Wagoner v. City of Arlington</i> , 345 S.W.2d 759 (Tex. Civ. App.–Fort Worth 1961, writ <i>ref'd n.r.e.</i>) | 15 |
| STATUTES | |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE (Vernon 1988) | |
| § 22.001(a)(2) | xi |
| § 22.001(a)(6) | xi |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES--(Cont.)

| STATUTES | <i>Page</i> |
|--|--------------------|
| TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. (Vernon 1984) | |
| §15.01(a) | 18 |
| TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. (Vernon Supp. 2001) | |
| §31.01(1)(A) | 17, 21 |
| §32.46(a)(1) | 17, 20, 21 |
| TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. (Vernon 1984) | |
| § 21.012 | 11, 15 |
| TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. (Vernon 1980) | |
| art. 1435 | 16 |
| art. 1436 | 16 |
| TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. (Vernon 1998) | |
| § 181.001 | 16 |
| § 181.004 | 16 |
| RULES | |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c) | 23 |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(f) | 25 |
| TEX. R. EVID. 602 | 25 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES--(Cont.)

FORM BOOKS

Page

TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES—Business, Consumer, Insurance & Employment (2000)

PJC 110.36 20, 21
